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H1 2024 - NACIONAL AND INTERNACIONAL RECOGNITION

CMC

Largest Bank in Intermediation in the Secondary Market

GLOBAL FINANCE

The World’s Best Trade Finance Providers 2024

FORBES

Best Banking Product Angola 

BODIVA

▪ Best Customer-oriented banking brand
▪ Best Bank – Corporate Social Responsibility
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H1 2024 - MACROECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT IN ANGOLA
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H1 2024 - FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

BFA, NUMBER ONE IN TERMS OF PROFITABILITY

BUSINESS 
ACTIVITY

RISK AND 
CAPITALISATION

INCOME AND 
PROFITABILITY

629,1

43,0%

4,9%

2 894,7 

31,3%

23,6%

38,1% 89,5

+3,022
Million

573,39,1%1,9%



H1 2024 - NATIONWIDE FOOTPRINT 

30,6119
Luanda

192
Branches

Nationwide Footprint with a 
wide range of products and 
services

75
In Other 
Provinces

Luanda

7

93

Corporate Centres11

Large Enterprises Centres

Investment Centres

Private Banking 1

Other Provinces

Branches 67
Corporate Centres4

Investment Centres4



OUR AMBITION, A GLANCE TOWARDS THE FUTURE 

STRATEGIC PILLARS AND INITIATIVES

Increase in corporate/business processes 
efficiency

•

•

•

Business growth

•

Increase BFA’s Personnel efficiency and professional performance

•

•

•

•

Sustainability

•

Technological infrastructure 
enhancement/streamlining and data management

•

•

•

•

Digitalisation / enhancement of the service model

•

•

•



OUR CORPORATE STRATEGY 

Customers

Angola

Shareholders
Employees

To provide support for 

National Economy 

development Value Creation

MISSION

TO BE THE

BANK OF ALL
ANGOLANS

VALUES

COMMITMENT

Customer closeness

VISION



HOW WE ADD VALUE

Customer 
satisfaction 
is at the 
core of our 
thinking 
and acting.



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, GUIDING PRINCIPLES

GOVERNANCE

GUIDING

PRINCIPLES



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, MODEL 

General Meeting

Board of Directors

Executive Committee of the Board of Directors

Supervisory Board External Auditor

Board of General Meeting

Company Secretary

Support Function

Control Function

)



GOVERNING BODIES AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR FIRM

Alcides Horácio Safeca

Member

Adilson Manuel Sequeira

Chairperson

SUPERVISORY BOARD 

Member

Valdir Lima Rodrigues

Coutinho Nobre Miguel

Secretary

Flávia Nahari Gomes

Chairperson

BOARD OF THE GENERAL MEETING

KPMG Angola

External Auditor Firm

STATUTORY EXTERNAL AUDITOR

Custodio Moreira João

Secretary

COMPANY SECRETARY

Luís Roberto Gonçalves

Executive Directors

Sebastião Francisco Massango

Natacha Sofia Barradas

Paulo Freitas Alves
José Alves Nascimento 
Francisca Ferrão Costa
Paulo Valódia Silva

CEO

Maria do Carmo Bernardo

Chairwoman

Non-Executive Directors

Divaldo Kienda Palhares

Jacinto Manuel Veloso 

Filomeno Alves Ceita

Non-Executive and Independent 
Directors

Rui Sousa Malaquias 

Laura Alcântara Monteiro

Maria Amélia Duarte

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (BOD)

Executive Committee of the BoD



H1 2024 - TOTAL ASSETS ROSE 8,8%

3 360,9

2709,8

3 658,2

TOTAL ASSETS
BREAKDOWN OF TOTAL ASSETS 

35,8%
30,2%

14,8% 17,2%

WEIGHT OF SECURITIES AND LOANS ON TOTAL ASSETS

+297,2

+132,3



H1 2024 - GROSS LOANS TO CUSTOMERS UP BY 26,6%

496,8

600,4 629,1

LOANS TO CUSTOMERS

2 790,2

2 857,7

2 894,7

496,7 600,4 629,1

20,3%

38,5%

23,6%

0,0%

5,0%

10,0%

15,0%
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25,0%

30,0%

35,0%

40,0%

45,0%

  ,0

  500,0

 1 000,0

 1 500,0

 2 000,0

 2 500,0

 3 000,0

LOAN-TO-DEPOSIT RATIO LOCAL CURRENCY

58,0

50,7

55,2

TOTAL LOANS IMPAIRMENTS 

-4,8%

+132,3

▪ Loans to Customers Net of Impairments totaled AOA 629.1 billion, which represents an 

increase of 26.6% ∆YoY;

▪ Total Loans to Customers (includes Off-Balance Sheet Credit) settled at AOA 837.9 billion, 

showing an increase of 18.0% ∆YoY.

▪ Total Loan-to-Deposit Ratio recorded in June 2024, settled at 23.6%, showing an improvement 

of +3.3 p.p. Compared to the same period, this positive variation is the result of the 23% 

increase in the credit portfolio. In turn, we saw a growth in the National Currency Loan-to-

Deposit Ratio of 2.5 p.p. standing at 43.9%.



H1 2024 - IMPROVEMENT IN CREDIT QUALITY RATIOS

19,3

11,8
12,7

OVERDUE CREDIT
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3,8% 3,1% 1,3%

12,3%

10,3%

9,1%

NON PERFORMING LOANS

3,8% 3,1% -3,2 p.p.



H1 2024 - DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS AND OTHER LOANS INCREASED 6%

2 730,2

2 857,7
2 894,7

DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS 

AND OTHER LOANS

641,3

843,9

388,6 395,9

DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS AND OTHER LOANS BY 

CURRENCY

1030,1

1239,8

1700,1 1654,9

DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS AND 

OTHER LOANS DEVELOPMENT 

+20,4%

33%

67%

YOY CHANGE IN TERMS DEPOSITS BY CURRENCY

+31,6%



H1 2024 - SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY UP BY 18,7%

483,1

567,5 573,3

EQUITY AND EQUIVALENT CAPITAL

37,4%

42,5% 43,0%

TOTAL CAPITAL RATIO

33,2%
32,9%

31,3%

RETURN ON EQUITY _ROE

1.AVERAGE AFS_BNA Jun 24

-1,9 p.p.19,85%1
26,34%1

385,0
438,0

83,0 89,5

BREAKDOWN OF SHAREHOLDERS’ 

EQUITY
14%

+90,2 



H1 2024 - NET FINANCIAL INCOME GROWS 17% 

116,5

246,9

136,2

NET FINANCIAL INCOME 

89,3

185,4

87,6

33,6

76,3

46,4

SECURITIES AND LOANS CONTRIBUTION TO NET FINANCIAL INCOME GROWTH

+37,9%

+12,8 

+19,7



H1 2024 - NON-INTEREST INCOME INCREASED 5,6% 

31%

41%

-4%
15%

44%

56%

29%

-12%

BREAKDOWN OF NON-INTEREST INCOME 

+10 p.p.

8,0

16,7

11,311,0

19,0

15,4

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RESULTS AND 

COMMISSIONS&FEES DEVELOPMENT

40,7%

26,2

52,1

27,6

NON-INTEREST INCOME

+1,4 



H1 2024 - OPERATING INCOME GROWS 14,9%

142,6

299,0

163,9

OPERATING INCOME DEVOLPMENT

+21,3 

81,7% 82,6% 83,1%

18,3% 17,4% 16,9%

WEIGHT OF NET FINANCIAL INCOME 

AND NON-INTEREST INCOME

-1,4 p.p.



H1 2024 - OVERHEADS INCREASED 12,9%

55,3

114,3

62,4

OVERHEADS DEVELOPMENT

55%
33%

13%

BREAKDOWN OF OVERHEADS

31,4

63,5

34,2

17,4

37,0

24,3

6,3

13,7

7,8

COST-TO-INCOME DEVELOPMENT

+6,9%
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55,04%1

1.AVERAGE AFS_BNA jun 24

+7,1



H1 2024 - NET PROFIT INCREASED 7,8 %
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STRONG INVESTMENT IN THE ENHANCEMENT AND EMPOWERMENT OF THE HC*

BREAKDOWN BY BUSINESS AREA

Nº OF TEAM MEMBERS

27092770

20222021

45hourss

+109,2%hours

+9,8%hours
203 Nº hours taught

+18%hours
Technical skills training

Average training time per staff member

2023 Training

2577Team Members
Qualified for training

TRAINING

62,4%

Personnel assigned to the Commercial Area Personnel assigned to the Support, Control 

and Supervision Areas

Team Members with higher education or university 

attendance

EDUCATIONAL LEVEL

*FullYear 2023 Financial Results



H1 2024 - KEY INDICATORS

AOA Million JUN 23 JUN 24 Δ% 

1) Total Credit Net of Impairments 
2) It comprises staff costs, third-party supplies and services, depreciations and amortizations costs
3) Total Capital Ratio  =  Capital Adequacy Ratio
4) 30 days past-due credit ratio  = Overdue Loans to Customers / Total Loans to Customers
5) Branches + Corporate Centres + Investment Centres + Private Banking



H1 2024 - BALANCE SHEET

AOA Million JUN 23 JUN 24 Δ% 

673 420,6

2 902 624,5

1 169 150,0

629 108,7

1 104 365,9

56 113,0

26 125,6

3 658 283,8

64 141,8

2 894 749,7

70 899,4

55 175,9

3 084 966,8

573 316,9

3 658 283,8



H1 2024 - INCOME STATEMENT    

AOA Million JUN 23 JUN 24 Δ% 

136 294,8

27 625,8

163 920,6

34 272,2

20 360,9

7 865,7

4 135,5

97 286,3

-7 740,5

89 545,7



THANK YOU.


